Crosscut.Elway Poll

Statewide

The Crosscut Elway Poll is property of Cascade Public Media

An independent nonpartisan analysis of public opinion trends in Washington and the Northwest

READING THE CROSS TABULATION TABLES
The cross tabulations found in this report are presented in a “banner table” format.
Categories of respondents (e.g. “35-54 years old,” or “Female”) are listed across the
top of each page (the “banner”). The questions asked in the survey are listed down
the left margin. The figures in the cells are percentages based on the number of
respondents in the category at the head of each.
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TOPLINE DATA

SAMPLE: 405 Registered Voters in the State of Washington

SAMPLE FRAME: Registered Voter List

MARGIN OF SAMPLING ERROR +5% at the 95% level of confidence

Telephone Survey with Live Interviewers

DATA COLLECTION: 44% via cell phone

FIELD DATES: October 4-9, 2018

REGION: King 31% Other West WA 49% Eastern WA 20%
GENDER: MALE...48% FEMALE...52%

« The questions are presented here as they were asked in the interview
« The figures in bold type are percentages of respondents who gave each answer.
» Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

1. In the first few questions, | would like to know — in general terms — whether you expect
things will go well or not so well in the next year or so. First, over the next year, do you
think things will get Much Better, Somewhat Better, Somewhat Worse or Much Worse...

ROTATE TOP/BOTTOM

MB | SB | SW | MW | DK

A In the United States

14 | 36 | 23 | 19 9

B In Washington state

7 44 | 28 | 10 12

C In your community

13 49 | 20 6 12

D For you and your household

22 | 45 | 14 5 14
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2. As you know, there will be elections next month for state and federal offices.
As you consider whether or not to vote, would you say that this election:

73 Matters More than most mid-term elections
1 Matters Less than most mid-term elections

25 Matters about the same as most mid-term elections.
1 DK/NA.

3. For the state legislature, depending on your district, you will be voting in two or three
legislative races. As things stand today, are you inclined to vote for...

ROTATE TOP/BOTTOM

21 All Republicans

20 Mostly Republicans 41%
18 Mostly Democrats

31 All Democrats 49%
10 DK/NA

4. As you think about the race for US Senator and congress in your district, what is on
your mind as you decide whether and how to vote? [ ANSWERS AT END ]

5. The following are some issues that have been brought up in the campaigns. As | read
each one, tell me how important this is to you when deciding how to vote. Is it Critical,
Very important, Somewhat important or Not important to you.

ROTATE TOP/BOTTOM CRIT | VERY [SOME | NOT | DK
A Trade Policy & Tariffs 24 41 29 5 1
B The Supreme Court 44 33 16 6 2
C Health Care 39 43 14 4 *
D Environmental policy 27 32 30 9 1
E Immigration 33 33 26 8 1
F Tax Policy 28 44 24 3 1
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6. Which of these statements best describes your own view this year: [10/10]

ROTATE 1-4 TOP / BOTTOM, THEN READ 5

23 Itis important that the Republicans keep control of Congress

14 It would be better if the Republicans kept control

14 It would be better if the Democrats took over control of at least one House

37 ltis important that the Democrats take over control of at least one House of Congress
9 It does not really matter which party controls Congress
3 DK/NA

7. In the race for US Senate, as things stand today, who do you intend to vote for between:

ROTATE

53 Democrat incumbent Maria Cantwell

39 Republican challenger Susan Hutchison
9 UNDEC

8. As thing stand today, in the race for congress in your district who do you intend to vote
for? Republican [NAME] or Democrat [NAME] (The results were combined across all 10
congressional districts)

49 Democrat
38 Republican
13 Undec.

9. In the 2016 election for President, did you vote for

ROTATE 1-4 TOP / BOTTOM, THEN READ 5
36 Donald Trump
42 Hillary Clinton
16 Someone else
3 Did not vote
3 DK/NA
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10. In the 2016 election for congress in your district, did you vote for

39 The Republican candidate
46 The Democratic candidate
3 Someone else
4 Did not vote
8 DK/NA

There will also be some initiatives on the November Ballot. These next questions are about those.
ROTATE Q11-12-13

11. Initiative Measure No. 1639 concerns firearms.
This measure would require enhanced background checks, firearm training, and
waiting periods before semiautomatic assault rifles may be purchased or delivered. It
would prohibit firearm purchases by persons under age 21. It would require certain
secured firearm storage or trigger-locks and criminalize certain firearm storage if it
results in unauthorized use.

As things stand to do how do you intend to vote on Initiative 1639:

ROTATE TOP / BOTTOM
43 Definitely for Initiative 1639 59%
16 Probably for
9 Probably Against
25 Definitely Against Initiative 1639 34%
7 UNDEC

12. Initiative Measure No. 1634 concerns taxation of certain items intended for
human consumption.
This measure would prohibit new or increased local taxes, fees, or assessments on raw
or processed foods, beverages, or their ingredients, intended for human consumption,
unless they are generally applicable and meet certain requirements. Collection of local
sales and use taxes on such raw or processed foods or beverages, that were in effect
January 15, 2018, may continue
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As things stand to do how do you intend to vote on Initiative 1634:

ROTATE TOP / BOTTOM

19 Definitely for Initiative 1634 31%
12 Probably for

15 Probably Against

36 Definitely Against Initiative 1634 51%
18 UNDEC

13. Initiative 1631 concerns pollution.
This measure would impose pollution fees on certain large emitters of greenhouse gas
pollutants starting in 2020. A public board would supervise spending the revenues on
reducing pollution, promoting clean energy, and addressing climate impacts to the
environment and communities. Utilities could receive credits for approved investments.
Indian tribes would consult on projects directly impacting their land. There would be
periodic reporting on the measure’s effectiveness.

As things stand to do how do you intend to vote on Initiative 1631:
ROTATE TOP / BOTTOM

30 Definitely for Initiative 1631 50%
20 Probably for

10 Probably Against

25 Definitely Against Initiative 1631 36%
14 UNDEC

14. | have some last questions for our statistical analysis. How old are you?
9 18-35
20 36-50
38 51-64
30 65+
3 [NO ANS]

15. If you had to register by party in order to vote, would you register as a...
37 Democrat
28 Republican
32 Independent
3 [DK/NA]

16. What is the last year of schooling you completed?
14 High school
23 Some college or vocational school
37 College degree
23 Post graduate school
2 DK/REF

17. What is your gender? [DO NOT READ]
48 Male
52 Female
0 Transgender
O [OTHER}:
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An independent nonpartisan analysis of public opinion trends in Washington and the Northwest

Thank you very much. You have been very helpful.

MARGIN OF ERROR

405 registered voters, selected at random from registered voter lists in the State
of Washington, were interviewed October 4-9 by live, professional interviewers.
44% of the interviews were conducted on cell phones. The margin of sampling
error is 5% at the 95% level of confidence. This means, in theory, that had this
same survey been conducted 100 times, the results would be within +5% of the
results reported here at least 95 times.

© October 2018 Cascade Public Media. All Rights Reserved.
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TOTAL AREA VOTE HIST PARTY
(N=) Seattle| King P/K |[N.Sound| West East 0-2 3-4 Dem GOP Ind

TOTAL
(N=) 405 100| 45 100| 81 100| 61 100| 69 100| 69 100, 81 100|233 100|172 100|150 100|115 100|141 100
ELECTION

IMPORTANCE
More Imp 295 73%| 34 75%| 66 81%| 39 64%| 51 74%| 41 60%| 65 80%|168 72%|127 74%|125 83%| 85 74%| 85 60%
Less Imp 5 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 2% 2 3% 2 2% 3 1% 2 1% 1 1% 2 2% 2 2%
Same 100 25%| 10 22%| 15 19%| 21 34%| 16 23%| 25 36%| 14 17%| 58 25%| 42 24%| 22 15%| 27 23%| 51 37%
NoOpin 5 1% 1 3% 0 0% 1 2% 1 1% 1 1% 1 1% 4 2% 1 1% 2 1% 1 1% 2 2%
LEGIS PARTY VOTE
All Rep 86 21%| 1 2%| 15 19%| 14 24%| 8 11%| 18 26%| 30 37%| 57 24%| 29 17%| 4 2%| 67 59%| 15 11%
Most Rep 81 20%| 5 11%| 15 18%| 9 14%| 14 20%| 22 31%| 17 22%| 60 26%| 21 12%| O 0%| 47 40%| 35 25%
Most Dem 74 18%| 11 26%| 15 19%| 18 29%| 15 21%| 8 11%| 7 9%| 42 18%| 32 19%| 41 27%| O O0%| 34 24%
All Dem 124 31%| 24 53%| 28 35%| 13 22%| 22 32%| 17 25%| 19 24%| 50 22%| 73 43%| 99 66%| O O0%| 25 18%
Undec 40 10%| 4 9%| 7 9%| 7 11%| 11 15%| 5 7%| 7 9%| 23 10%| 17 10%| 6 4%| 1 1%| 33 23%
LEGIS PARTY VOTE
Republicans 167 41%| 5 12%| 30 37%| 23 38%| 21 31%| 39 57%| 47 58%|117 50%| 50 29%| 4 2%|114 99%| 49 35%
Democrats 198 49%| 35 79%| 44 54%| 31 51%| 37 54%| 25 36%| 26 33%| 93 40%|105 61%|140 93%| O O0%| 58 42%
DKNA 40 10%| 4 9%| 7 9%| 7 11%| 11 15%| 5 7%| 7 9%| 23 10%| 17 10%| 6 4%| 1 1%| 33 23%
CONGRESS CONTROL
GOP Important 92 23%| 4 8%| 19 23%| 11 18%| 10 14%| 23 34%| 26 33%| 59 25%| 33 19%| 1 1%| 68 59%| 23 17%
GOP Better 58 14%| 1 3%| 7 9% 12 20%| 9 12%| 12 18%| 16 20%| 39 17%| 19 11%| O O0%| 39 34%| 19 13%
DEM Better 59 14%| 10 22%| 17 21%| 9 15%| 7 11%| 9 14%| 6 8%| 38 16%| 21 12%| 29 19%| 1 1%| 29 20%
DEM Important 149 37%| 29 66%| 29 36%| 20 33%| 31 45%| 17 25%| 23 28%| 65 28%| 84 49%|112 75%| 3 3%| 34 24%
No Matter 35 9% O 0% 4 5% 8 13%| 10 15% 6 8% 7 9%| 22 10%| 13 8%| 7 4%| 3 3%| 25 18%
No Opin 12 3% 1 2% 6 7% 1 2% 2 3% 1 1%| 2 2% 10 4%| 2 1% 2 1% 1 1% 10 7%
CONGRESS PARTY

VOTE
REPUB 152 38%| 5 11%| 29 36%| 23 38%| 13 19%| 36 52%| 46 57%|103 44%| 50 29%| 4 3%|100 87%| 48 35%
DEMO 199 49%| 32 72%| 41 51%| 28 46%| 38 55%| 29 42%| 31 38%| 90 39%|109 63%|134 89%| 4 4%| 61 43%
UNDEC 54 13%| 7 17%| 11 13%| 10 16%| 18 26%| 5 7% 4 4%| 41 17%| 13 8%| 12 8%| 10 9%| 31 22%
SENATE RACE
Cantwell 214 53%| 38 84%| 44 54%| 29 47%| 42 61%| 29 42%| 33 40%|102 44%|112 65%|141 94%| 4 3%| 69 49%
Hutchinson 156 39%| 5 11%| 29 36%| 26 43%| 19 28%| 35 50%| 42 52%|100 43%| 56 33%| 1 1%|105 91%| 50 36%
Undec 35 9% 2 5% 8 10% 6 9% 7 11% 6 8% 6 8%| 31 13% 4 2%| 7 5%| 6 5% 22 16%
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TOTAL GENDER AGE EDUCATION
(N=) Male |Female | 18-35 | 36-50 | 51-64 65+ |Hi Sch| Some Coll Grad
Coll Grad Sch
TOTAL
(N=) 405 100|194 100|211 100| 38 100| 81 100|154 100|120 100| 57 100| 95 100|150 100| 95 100
ELECTION
IMPORTANCE

More Imp 295 73%|134 69%|161 77%| 24 64%| 57 70%|114 74%| 94 79%| 33 58%| 63 67%|118 79%| 77 81%
Less Imp 5 1% 2 1% 3 1% O 0% 0 0% 4 3% 1 1% 0 0% 3 3% 1 1% 1 1%
Same 100 25%| 57 29%| 43 21%| 13 34%| 24 30%| 34 22%| 23 20%| 23 41%| 28 29%| 30 20%| 16 17%
NoOpin 5 1% 2 1% 3 2% 1 2% 0 0% 2 1% 1 1% 1 2% 1 1% 1 1%| 1 1%

LEGIS PARTY VOTE

All Rep 86 21%| 45 23%| 41 19%| 5 13%| 13 17%| 38 25%| 27 23%| 15 26%| 23 25%| 31 20%| 15 16%
Most Rep 81 20%| 46 24%| 35 17%| 8 21%| 17 20%| 27 18%| 24 20%| 13 23%| 26 27%| 30 20%| 11 11%
Most Dem 74 18%| 35 18%| 40 19%| 12 32%| 15 18%| 29 19%| 14 12%| 3 5% 11 12%| 40 26%| 18 19%
All Dem 124 31%| 47 24%| 77 36%| 8 21%| 29 36%| 43 28%| 44 37%| 13 23%| 27 29%| 37 25%| 45 48%
Undec 40 10%| 21 11% 19 9%| 5 12% 8 9%| 16 11%| 10 8%| 13 23%| 7 7% 12 8%| 5 6%
LEGIS PARTY VOTE

Republicans 167 41%| 91 47%| 76 36%| 13 34%| 30 37%| 65 43%| 51 43%| 28 49%| 49 52%| 61 41%| 26 27%
Democrats 198 49%| 82 42%|116 55%| 20 53%| 44 54%| 72 47%| 58 49%| 16 28%| 39 41%| 77 51%| 63 67%
DKNA 40 10%| 21 11% 19 9%| 5 12% 8 9%| 16 11%| 10 8%| 13 23%| 7 7% 12 8%| 5 6%

CONGRESS CONTROL

GOP Important 92 23%| 54 28%| 38 18%| 8 21%| 14 17%| 34 22%| 32 27%| 13 23%| 27 28%| 35 23%| 17 18%
GOP Better 58 14%| 29 15%| 29 14%| 2 5%| 6 8% 29 19%| 19 16%| 12 21%| 16 17%| 19 13%| 11 11%
DEM Better 59 14%| 28 14%| 30 14%| 5 14%| 18 22%| 22 14%| 12 10%| 6 10%| 11 11%| 26 17%| 15 16%
DEM Important 149 37%| 63 32%| 86 41%| 14 36%| 28 35%| 55 36%| 49 41%| 11 20%| 31 33%| 56 37%| 48 51%
No Matter 35 9% 15 8%| 20 10%| 7 19%| 12 15%| 7 5% 8 6%| 12 21% 9 9%| 10 6% 3 3%
No Opin 12 3% 6 3% 7 3% 2 5% 3 4% 6 4% O 0% 3 6% 2 2% 4 3% 0 0%
CONGRESS PARTY
VOTE

REPUB 152 38%| 88 45%| 64 31%| 12 32%| 31 38%| 61 40%| 45 38%| 28 49%| 43 46%| 57 38%| 24 26%
DEMO 199 49%| 82 42%|117 55%| 19 49%| 41 50%| 75 49%| 61 51%| 18 31%| 35 37%| 77 51%| 65 69%
UNDEC 54 13%| 24 12%| 30 14%| 7 19%| 9 11%| 17 11%| 14 11%| 11 20%, 16 17%| 16 11%| 5 6%
SENATE RACE

Cantwell 214 53%| 97 50%|117 56%| 19 52%| 50 61%| 78 51%| 63 53%| 25 43%| 42 45%| 80 54%| 63 67%
Hutchinson 156 39%| 83 43%| 73 35%| 13 35%| 24 30%| 65 42%| 49 41%| 24 42%| 44 47%| 58 39%| 28 30%
Undec 35 9% 15 8%| 20 10%| 5 14%| 7 9%| 11 7% 8 6%| 8 15% 8 9%| 11 T%| 3 3%
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TOTAL AREA VOTE HIST PARTY

(N=) Seattle| King P/K |[N.Sound| West East 0-2 3-4 Dem GOP Ind
TOTAL
(N=) 405 100| 45 100| 81 100| 61 100| 69 100| 69 100| 81 100|233 100|172 100|150 100|115 100|141 100
TRADE
Crticial 95 24%| 9 20%| 16 20%| 22 36%| 17 24%| 11 16%| 20 25%| 46 20%| 49 29%| 38 25%| 26 23%| 31 22%
Very Imp 166 41%| 18 40%| 32 39%| 25 42%| 24 35%| 27 40%| 39 48%| 98 42%| 68 40%| 63 42%| 48 42%| 55 39%
Smwt/Not/NA 144 35%| 18 40%| 33 40%| 13 22%| 28 41%| 30 44%| 22 27%| 89 38%| 54 32%| 49 33%| 40 35%| 54 39%
SUP COURT
Crticial 179 44%| 21 47%| 34 42%| 28 46%| 25 37%| 26 38%| 45 55%| 93 40%| 86 50%| 77 51%| 51 45%| 52 37%
Very Imp 132 33%| 11 25%| 27 33%| 14 24%| 28 41%| 29 43%| 22 27%| 78 33%| 54 31%| 50 33%| 40 35%| 42 30%
Smwt/Not/NA 94 23%| 13 28%| 20 24%| 19 31%| 15 22%| 13 19%| 15 18%| 62 27%| 32 18%| 23 16%| 24 21%| 47 33%
HEALTH CARE
Crticial 159 39%| 20 44%| 31 39%| 26 42%| 28 41%| 25 36%| 29 36%| 86 37%| 73 43%| 83 55%| 29 25%| 47 34%
Very Imp 173 43%| 22 49%| 30 37%| 26 43%| 29 43%| 26 38%| 39 48%|100 43%| 73 43%| 59 39%| 51 44%| 63 45%
Smwt/Not/NA 73 18%| 3 7%| 20 24%| 9 14%| 11 16%| 18 26%| 13 16%| 48 21%| 25 15%| 8 5%| 35 30%| 30 21%
ENVIRONMENT
Crticial 110 27%| 15 34%| 21 26%| 17 28%| 24 35%| 11 17%| 21 26%| 46 20%| 64 37%| 66 44%| 13 11%| 32 23%
Very Imp 130 32%| 24 54%| 22 28%| 18 29%| 22 32%| 19 27%| 26 32%| 72 31%| 58 34%| 59 39%| 22 20%| 49 35%
Smwt/Not/NA 165 41%| 5 12%| 37 46%| 26 43%| 23 33%| 38 56%| 35 43%|115 49%| 50 29%| 25 17%| 80 70%| 60 43%
IMMIGRATION
Crticial 134 33%| 16 35%| 22 27%| 19 31%| 18 27%| 24 34%| 35 44%| 71 30%| 63 36%| 54 36%| 41 36%| 38 27%
Very Imp 132 33%| 16 35%| 25 30%| 17 27%| 26 37%| 24 34%| 26 33%| 75 32%| 58 34%| 45 30%| 44 38%| 44 31%
Smwt/Not/NA 139 34%| 13 30%| 35 43%| 25 42%| 25 36%| 22 31%| 19 24%| 88 38%| 52 30%| 51 34%| 30 26%| 59 42%
TAX POLICY
Crticial 113 28%| 12 28%| 20 25%| 24 40%| 16 23%| 19 27%| 21 26%| 60 26%| 53 31%| 34 23%| 37 32%| 42 30%
Very Imp 177 44%| 17 39%| 33 41%| 19 31%| 33 48%| 31 45%| 44 54%|109 47%| 68 40%| 61 41%| 62 54%| 54 39%
Smwt/Not/NA 115 28%| 15 33%| 27 34%| 18 29%| 20 29%| 19 27%| 16 20%| 64 27%| 51 29%| 55 36%| 15 13%| 45 32%
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TOTAL GENDER AGE EDUCATION
(N=) Male |Female | 18-35 | 36-50 | 51-64 65+ |Hi Sch| Some Coll Grad
Coll Grad Sch

TOTAL
(N=) 405 100|194 100|211 100| 38 100| 81 100|154 100|120 100| 57 100| 95 100|150 100| 95 100
TRADE
Crticial 95 24%| 43 22%| 53 25%| 6 16%| 21 26%| 37 24%| 28 24%| 11 19%| 21 22%| 33 22%| 31 32%
Very Imp 166 41%| 80 41%| 86 41%| 16 41%| 32 40%| 64 42%| 51 43%| 29 51%| 40 42%| 62 42%| 33 35%
Smwt/Not/NA 144 35%| 72 37%| 72 34%| 16 42%| 28 35%| 52 34%| 40 34%| 17 30%| 35 36%| 54 36%| 31 33%
SUP COURT
Crticial 179 44%| 72 37%|107 51%| 16 42%| 31 39%| 71 46%| 56 47%| 15 27%| 39 41%| 73 48%| 51 54%
Very Imp 132 33%| 66 34%| 65 31%| 14 36%| 27 34%| 45 29%| 42 35%| 25 44%| 30 32%| 50 34%| 23 24%
Smwt/Not/NA 94 23%| 56 29%| 38 18%| 8 22%| 22 27%| 37 24%| 21 18%| 16 29%| 26 27%| 27 18%| 21 22%
HEALTH CARE
Crticial 159 39%| 60 31%| 99 47%| 13 36%| 34 41%| 58 38%| 50 42%| 18 31%| 33 35%| 63 42%| 43 45%
Very Imp 173 43%| 87 45%| 86 41%| 19 51%| 34 42%| 63 41%| 51 43%| 28 49%| 43 46%| 64 43%| 34 36%
Smwt/Not/NA 73 18%| 47 24%| 26 12%| 5 13%| 13 16%| 33 21%| 18 15%| 12 20%| 19 20%| 22 15%| 17 18%
ENVIRONMENT
Crticial 110 27%| 37 19%| 73 35%| 8 22%| 24 29%| 41 27%| 34 28%| 14 25%| 20 21%| 37 25%| 37 39%
Very Imp 130 32%| 68 35%| 62 30%| 13 36%| 29 36%| 49 32%| 37 31%| 18 31%| 35 37%| 50 34%| 27 28%
Smwt/Not/NA 165 41%| 90 46%| 75 36%| 16 42%| 28 35%| 63 41%| 49 41%| 25 44%| 40 42%| 63 42%| 31 33%
IMMIGRATION
Crticial 134 33%| 43 22%| 90 43%| 14 36%| 26 32%| 48 32%| 43 36%| 19 34%| 31 33%| 48 32%| 34 36%
Very Imp 132 33%| 71 36%| 62 29%| 12 33%| 25 30%| 51 33%| 40 34%| 18 31%| 35 36%| 50 33%| 28 30%
Smwt/Not/NA 139 34%| 81 41%| 58 28%| 12 31%| 31 38%| 54 35%| 37 31%| 20 35%| 29 31%| 52 35%| 32 34%
TAX POLICY
Crticial 113 28%| 59 30%| 54 26%| 14 37%| 21 26%| 41 27%| 32 27%| 22 39%| 30 31%| 33 22%| 27 28%
Very Imp 177 44%| 73 38%|104 49%| 16 43%| 33 40%| 66 43%| 57 48%| 27 47%| 39 42%| 70 47%| 37 39%
Smwt/Not/NA 115 28%| 62 32%| 52 25%| 7 20%| 27 33%| 46 30%| 30 25%| 8 14%| 26 27%| 47 31%| 31 33%
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TOTAL AREA VOTE HIST PARTY

(N=) Seattle| King P/K |N.Sound| West East 0-2 3-4 Dem GOP Ind
TOTAL
(N=) 405 100| 45 100| 81 100, 61 100| 69 100| 69 100, 81 100|233 100|172 100|150 100|115 100|141 100
1-1639 GUNS
For 241 59%| 38 85%| 48 59%| 34 57%| 48 70%| 32 47%| 40 49%|128 55%|112 66%|136 91%| 30 26%| 74 53%
Aganist 136 34%| 6 12%| 24 30%| 22 36%| 19 27%| 30 44%| 36 44%| 89 38%| 47 27%| 9 6%| 74 64%| 53 37%
Undec 28 7%| 1 3% 9 11%| 4 7% 2 3%| 7 10%| 5 7%| 16 7%| 13 7% 4 3%| 11 9%| 13 10%
1-1639 GUNS
Def For 176 43%| 30 68%| 38 48%| 20 33%| 34 49%| 20 29%| 34 41%| 93 40%| 83 48%|109 73%| 17 15%| 50 36%
Prob For 65 16% 7 17%| 10 12%| 14 24%| 15 21%| 12 18% 6 8%| 35 15%| 30 17%| 27 18%| 14 12%| 24 17%
Prob Against 37 9%| 2 4%| 8 10%| 5 9%| 3 5% 8 12%| 10 12%| 22 9%| 15 9%| 3 2%| 13 11%| 21 15%
Def Against 99 24%| 4 9%| 16 20%| 16 27%| 15 22%| 22 31%| 26 32%| 67 29%| 32 19%| 6 4%| 61 53%| 32 23%
Undec 28 7%| 1 3% 9 11%| 4 7% 2 3%| 7 10%| 5 7%| 16 7%| 13 7% 4 3%| 11 9%| 13 10%
1-1634 FOOD TAX
For 127 31%| 12 27%| 23 28%| 24 40%| 19 27%| 24 34%| 25 31%| 78 33%| 49 29%| 57 38%| 32 28%| 38 27%
Aganist 205 51%| 23 51%| 40 50%| 31 51%| 37 54%| 30 44%| 44 54%|114 49%| 92 53%| 59 39%| 66 58%| 80 57%
Undec 73 18%| 10 22%| 18 22%| 6 9%| 13 18%| 15 22%| 12 14%| 42 18%| 31 18%| 34 23%| 17 15%| 22 16%
1-1634 FOOD TAX
Def For 79 19%| 7 16%| 12 15%| 12 20%| 16 23%| 15 22%| 16 20%| 51 22%| 27 16%| 31 21%| 21 18%| 27 19%
Prob For 49 12%| 5 11%| 10 13%| 12 20%| 3 5% 9 13%| 9 11%| 26 11%| 22 13%| 26 18%| 11 10%| 11 8%
Prob Against 60 15%| 4 10%| 9 11%| 8 13%| 13 18%| 13 19%| 13 16%| 34 15%| 26 15%| 13 9%| 15 13%| 31 22%
Def Against 146 36%| 18 41%| 32 39%| 23 38%| 25 36%| 17 24%| 31 38%| 80 34%| 66 38%| 45 30%| 51 44%| 49 35%
Undec 73 18%| 10 22%| 18 22%| 6 9%| 13 18%| 15 22%| 12 14%| 42 18%| 31 18%| 34 23%| 17 15%| 22 16%
1-1631 CARBON
For 203 50%| 32 71%| 37 46%| 30 49%| 34 50%| 35 51%| 34 43%|106 45%| 97 57%|115 77%| 21 18%| 67 47%
Aganist 144 36%| 9 20%| 30 37%| 22 36%| 26 37%| 23 34%| 34 42%| 93 40%| 51 30%| 17 11%| 74 65%| 53 38%
Undec 58 14%| 4 9%| 13 17%| 9 15%| 9 13%| 10 15%| 13 16%| 35 15%| 24 14%| 17 12%| 20 17%| 21 15%
1-1631 CARBON
Def For 123 30%| 20 46%| 25 30%| 17 27%| 20 29%| 18 26%| 24 29%| 63 27%| 60 35%| 74 50%| 13 11%| 36 26%
Prob For 80 20%| 11 25%| 13 16%| 13 22%| 14 20%| 17 25%| 11 13%| 43 18%| 37 21%| 41 28% 8 7%| 31 22%
Prob Against 42 10%| 4 8%| 10 12%| 3 5% 8 12%| 8 12%| 8 10%| 30 13%| 12 7%| 5 4%| 17 15%| 19 14%
Def Against 102 25%| 5 12%| 20 25%| 19 31%| 17 25%| 15 22%| 26 32%| 63 27%| 39 23%| 11 8%| 57 50%| 33 24%
Undec 58 14%| 4 9%| 13 17%| 9 15%| 9 13%| 10 15%| 13 16%| 35 15%| 24 14%| 17 12%| 20 17%| 21 15%
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TOTAL GENDER AGE EDUCATION
(N=) Male Female 18-35 | 36-50 | 51-64 65+ Hi Sch| Some Coll Grad
Coll Grad Sch

TOTAL
(N=) 405 100|194 100|211 100| 38 100| 81 100|154 100|120 100| 57 100| 95 100|150 100| 95 100
1-1639 GUNS
For 241 59%| 96 49%| 145 69%| 23 61%| 52 64%| 86 56%| 73 61%| 32 56%| 48 50%| 93 62%| 66 70%
Aganist 136 34%| 89 46%| 46 22%| 13 34%| 27 33%| 56 37%| 37 31%| 21 36%| 43 45%| 47 31%| 24 26%
Undec 28 7% 9 5% 19 9% 2 5% 3 3%| 12 8% 9 8% 4 8% 4 4% 10 7% 4 4%
1-1639 GUNS
Def For 176 43%| 68 35%|108 51%| 19 50%| 34 42%| 66 43%| 50 42%| 20 35%| 35 37%| 64 43%| 57 60%
Prob For 65 16%| 27 14%| 37 18% 4 11%| 17 21%| 20 13%| 23 19%| 12 21%| 13 14%| 29 19%| 10 10%
Prob Against 37 9%| 24 12%| 13 6% 2 5%| 6 7%| 18 11%| 10 9%| 4 7%| 11 12%| 13 9% 8 9%
Def Against 99 24%| 66 34%| 34 16%| 11 29%| 21 26%| 39 25%| 27 23%| 17 30%| 32 33%| 33 22%| 16 17%
Undec 28 7% 9 5% 19 9% 2 5% 3 3%| 12 8% 9 8% 4 8% 4 4% 10 T 4 4%
1-1634 FOOD TAX
For 127 31%| 57 30%| 70 33%| 11 30%| 28 35%| 44 29%| 39 32%| 18 32%| 32 34%| 45 30%| 31 33%
Aganist 205 51%|112 58%| 93 44%| 20 54%| 40 50%| 79 51%| 61 51%| 31 55%| 47 50%| 77 51%| 48 50%
Undec 73 18%| 25 13%| 47 23%| 6 15%| 12 15%| 30 20%| 20 17%| 8 14%| 15 16%| 27 18%| 16 17%
1-1634 FOOD TAX
Def For 79 19%| 39 20%| 40 19%| 9 25%| 18 22%| 24 16%| 24 20%| 13 23%| 20 21%| 28 19%| 17 18%
Prob For 49 12%| 18 9%| 30 14% 2 5% 11 13%| 20 13%| 15 12% 5 9%| 12 13%| 17 11%| 14 14%
Prob Against 60 15%| 33 17%| 26 13%| 3 7%| 14 17%| 24 16%| 17 14%| 6 10%| 13 14%| 30 20%| 11 11%
Def Against 146 36%| 79 40%| 67 32%| 18 47%| 27 33%| 55 36%| 44 37%| 25 44%| 34 36%| 47 31%| 37 39%
Undec 73 18%| 25 13%| 47 23%| 6 15%| 12 15%| 30 20%| 20 17%| 8 14%| 15 16%| 27 18%| 16 17%

1-1631 CARBON
For 203 50%| 90 46%|113 54%| 23 62%| 49 60%| 72 47%| 57 48%| 19 33%| 45 47%| 81 54%| 57 60%
Aganist 144 36%| 83 43%| 61 29% 23%| 26 32%| 60 39%| 45 38%| 28 49%, 38 40%| 47 32%| 28 30%
Undec 58 14%| 21 11%| 37 18% 15%| 6 7%| 21 14%| 17 14%| 10 17%| 12 13%| 21 14%| 9 10%

(o) {e]

1-1631 CARBON

Def For 123 30%| 55 28%| 68 32%| 15 40%| 27 33%| 44 29%| 36 30%| 12 22%| 22 23%| 51 34%| 38 41%
Prob For 80 20%| 35 18%| 44 21%| 8 22%| 22 27%| 28 18%| 21 18%| 7 12%| 23 25%| 30 20%| 19 20%
Prob Against 42 10%| 21 11%| 21 10%| 5 12%| 10 12%| 15 10%| 11 10%| 7 12%| 9 10%| 17 11%| 8 8%
Def Against 102 25%| 62 32%| 40 19%| 4 11%| 16 20%| 45 29%| 34 28%| 21 37%| 28 30%| 31 20%| 21 22%
Undec 58 14%| 21 11%| 37 18%| 6 15%| 6 7%| 21 14%| 17 14%| 10 17%| 12 13%| 21 14%| 9 10%
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